

INSURING AGREEMENT

Subject to the terms and conditions of this **Policy**, the **Insurer** shall, in excess of the **Retention** (to the extent applicable on the terms of this **Policy**) and in the aggregate up to the **Limit of Liability**, indemnify the **Insureds** for, or pay on their behalf, **Loss**.

Subject to Clause 0, cover under this **Policy** is solely in respect of **Claim Notices** received by the **Insurer** during the **Policy Period**.

1. DEFINITIONS

"**Acquisition Agreement**" means the agreement identified in Item of the Declarations, including all exhibits, schedules or other attachments thereto (as such agreement may be amended from time to time subject to and in accordance with the terms of this **Policy**). A fully executed copy of such agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit

"**Actual Knowledge**" means actual awareness and personal knowledge of that **Person** and for the avoidance of doubt does not include any actual, constructive or imputed knowledge of any other **Person**, including any adviser, expert or agent of a **Person**.

"**Additional Insureds**" means the **Persons** identified in Item of the Declarations as "Additional Insureds".

"**Breach**" means any breach of Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** in respect of any of the **Insured Warranties**, or any claim under the **Acquisition Agreement** in respect of or pursuant to any of the **Insured Indemnities**, or any circumstance which gives rise to a right of recovery under an **Insured Indemnity** except that Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** shall be read by:

1.1.1 Removing the words "will continue to be true and accurate each day up to and including"; and

1.1.2 Inserting "(except where a Warranty is given at Completion or on a date after the date of this Agreement but prior to Completion, in which case each Vendor severally represents and warrants that the Warranty is true and accurate and not misleading as at the day of Completion)" after the words "the day of Completion".

"**Business Day**" shall have the meaning as set forth in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Claim**" shall have the meaning as set forth in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Claim Notice**" means a claim notice given pursuant to and in accordance with Clause 5.1.3 of this **Policy**.

"**Commencement Date**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Completion**" shall have the meaning as set forth in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Completion NCD**" means the no claims declaration duly executed on behalf of the **Insureds** on **Completion** in the form attached as Exhibit

"**Completion Warranties**" means the **Insured Warranties** given or repeated on **Completion** (and for the avoidance of doubt, does not include the **Signing Warranties**).

"**Consequential Loss**" means indirect **Loss**, including loss of opportunity, loss of business reputation, loss of future reputation or adverse publicity, damage to credit rating, loss of goodwill, or remote loss, but does not mean (and the exclusion in Clause 0 will not limit the **Insureds'** right(s) to recover):

- Loss which is direct loss of profits, direct loss of revenue or direct loss of production;
- Loss arising naturally and in the usual course of things from the **Breach**; or
- Diminution in the value of the **Sale Shares** arising from a direct loss or which otherwise has arisen naturally and in the usual course of things from the **Breach**.

"**Deal Team Members**" means those individuals identified in Exhibit.

"**Defence Costs**" means that part of **Loss** which constitutes reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by the **Insureds** for the prevention, minimisation, investigation, negotiation, settlement, compromise, avoidance, resistance, defence or appeal of a **Breach** or a **Third Party Demand**, provided that such fees, costs and expenses were consented to by the **Insurer** (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) in writing prior to being incurred (or are retrospectively approved by the **Insurer** under Clause 7.3 or Clause 0 of this **Policy**).

Defence Costs do not include any remuneration for officers, employees or any other purely internal expenses of the **Insureds** (other than consultants specifically retained in connection with the prevention, minimisation, investigation, negotiation, settlement, compromise, avoidance, resistance, defence or appeal of any such **Breach** or **Third-Party Demand**).

"**De Minimis**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Due Diligence Materials**" shall have the meaning as set forth in the Acquisition Agreement.

"**Due Diligence Reports**" means the:

- 1.1.3 (Add DD1 report information)
- 1.1.4 (Add DD2 report information)

"**Expiration**" means the relevant expiry date of the **Policy** stated in Item of the Declarations.

"**Fairly Disclosed**" means disclosure of information that is made in a manner which would enable a sophisticated investor, experienced in transactions of the nature of the transaction contemplated in the **Acquisition Agreement**, to be aware of the substance and consequences of the relevant fact, matter, event or circumstance at the **Commencement Date**.

"**Financier**" means any bank(s) and/or holders of debt securities and/or financial institution(s) and/or hedge counterparties and/or any other **Person** lending money or making other banking facilities available to any **Group Entity** of the **Insureds** in connection with the acquisition of the **Target** or its subsidiaries and/or any refinancing of the debt or other financing of the **Insureds** or their **Group Entities** or any financier who provides funds on or in connection with any subsequent refinancing of such funding or any **Person** from time to time appointed by any financier to act as security trustee on behalf of such financier.

"**General Indemnity**" means the indemnity set forth in Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**General Warranties**" means the warranties given under Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** and set out in Schedule ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** (other than the **Title and Capacity Warranties** and the **Tax Warranties**).

"**Gross-Up Amount**" means the amount which is necessary to ensure that the net amount retained by the **Insureds** after any deduction, withholding, or payment of **Tax** equals the amount the **Insureds** would have retained had the **Tax** not been deducted, withheld, or payable.

"**Group Entity**" of any entity means any entity that, directly or indirectly and by reason of ownership or management, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with, the indicated entity.

"**Insured Indemnities**" means the General Indemnity and the Tax Indemnity.

"**Insured Warranties**" means the General Warranties, the Title and Capacity Warranties and the Tax Warranties.

"**Insured Warranties and Indemnities**" means the Insured Warranties and the Insured Indemnities.

"**Insureds**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Insurer**" means HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited on behalf of and as agent for _____.

"**Legal Fees**" means the legal fees which the **Named Insured** has agreed to pay, in the amount set forth in Item of the Declarations, pursuant to the terms of the Expense Agreement between the **Insurer** and the **Named Insured** dated DD Month YYYY.

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

"**Limit of Liability**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Limitation Provisions**" means the qualifications and limitations set forth in Clauses _____ of the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Loss**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Clause 2 of this **Policy**.

"**Named Insured**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations as "**Named Insured**".

"**Net Premium**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**No Claims Declarations**" means the Signing NCD and Completion NCD and "No Claims Declaration" means any one of them.

"**Person**" means any natural person, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust, incorporated association, unincorporated association, corporation or other entity or governmental authority.

"**Policy**" means this policy described in the Declarations.

"**Policy Claim**" means a claim for indemnity under the **Policy**.

"**Policy Period**" means the period commencing on the **Commencement Date** and ending on the relevant **Expiration** in respect of a particular **Insured Warranty and Indemnity**.

"**Pollution**" means the cost of any clean-up, make good or remediation work (including any penalties or damages), in respect of any **Polluting Substance** on, under or adjacent to any property owned or formerly owned, used or formerly used, occupied or formerly occupied by a member of the **Target Group**.

"**Polluting Substance**" means any substance which exhibits a characteristic that has an adverse impact on, or is hazardous to, human health and/or to the environment.

"**Purchaser Group**" means the **Group Entities** of the **Named Insured** (including the **Target Group** immediately following **Completion**) or any of them as the case requires.

"**Retention**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Sale Shares**" has the meaning given to it in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Seller**" has the meaning given to the term "Vendor" in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Signing NCD**" means the no claims declaration duly executed on behalf of the **Insureds** on the **Commencement Date** in the form attached as Exhibit

"**Signing Warranties**" means the **Insured Warranties** given on the date of the **Acquisition Agreement** (and for the avoidance of doubt, does not include the **Completion Warranties**).

"**Specified Person**" means the chief executive officer, chief financial officer or general counsel of the **Named Insured** and any **Deal Team Member** (to the extent such **Person** is employed by any **Insured**).

"**Target**" means _____.

"**Target Group**" has the meaning given to the term "Group" in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Tax**" shall have the meaning as set forth in the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Tax Indemnity**" means the indemnity set forth in Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Tax Warranties**" means the warranties given under Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** and set out in paragraph ___ of Schedule ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Third Party Demand**" means any **Claim**, complaint, demand or legal action brought, threatened or commenced against an **Insured** after the **Commencement Date**, by any **Person** other than:

- 1.1.5. Any Insured;
- 1.1.6. Any Group Entity of an Insured; or
- 1.1.7. The **Insurer** (but only in its capacity as provider of this **Policy**),

Which if successful, would result in, or be reasonably expected to result in, **Loss**.

"**Title and Capacity Warranties**" means the warranties given under Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** and set out in paragraphs ___ of Schedule ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**.

"**Total Premium**" shall have the meaning as set forth in Item of the Declarations.

"**Warranty Spreadsheet**" means the Warranty Spreadsheet attached hereto as Exhibit

2. DEFINITION OF LOSS

2.1. Subject to the terms of this **Policy**, "**Loss**" means the amount of any monies, loss, cost, charge, liability, expense, damages or diminution in value of any kind or character that is:

2.1.1. The amount that, in accordance with the terms of the **Acquisition Agreement**, would be necessary to put the **Insureds** in the same position as if an **Insured Warranty** had been true or there had not been a **Breach** and interest on any amount payable to a third party as a result of any of the foregoing;

2.1.2. The amount which the **Insureds** are legally entitled to recover from the **Seller** in respect of any **Insured Indemnity** under the terms of the **Acquisition Agreement**;

2.1.3. Defence Costs; and

2.1.4. Any **Gross-Up Amount** to Clause 0 and 0 of this **Policy**,

In each case disregarding the qualifications and limitations set out in the **Limitation Provisions** which shall not apply to, and shall be disregarded for the purposes of determining the responsiveness of this **Policy**. **Loss** shall be calculated net of:

2.1.5. Any amounts actually paid to or recovered by the **Insureds** (including under any other insurance policies); and

2.1.6. Any amount by which any **Tax** (for which any **Insured** is liable to be assessed) is actually reduced or extinguished,

In direct consequence of the fact, matter, circumstance or event which gives rise to or increases such **Loss**, less any reasonable costs and expenses associated with the recovery or realisation of (as applicable) such amounts or reductions (including the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel and any experts, **Taxes** attributable to payments made under this **Policy**, payment of a deductible or retention under another insurance policy apart from this **Policy** or increases in insurance premiums attributable to such **Loss**).

If any claim for **Loss** under this **Policy** is based upon a **Loss** which is contingent only, the **Insurer** shall not be liable to pay such **Loss** unless and until such contingent **Loss** gives rise to an obligation to make a payment or an otherwise final determination of the **Loss** pursuant to:

2.1.7. A final settlement consented to in writing by the **Insurer**; or

2.1.8. A final and non-appealable:

2.1.8. (a). Judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction;

2.1.8. (b). Order of a competent regulatory or governmental body or authority; or

2.1.8. (c). Binding determination of an arbitrator or arbitration panel.

3. CONDITIONS

The **Insurer's** obligations under this **Policy** are conditional upon:

3.1.1. The **Named Insured** delivering to the **Insurer** an electronic copy of the **Signing NCD**, on the **Commencement Date**;

3.1.2. The **Named Insured** delivering to the **Insurer** an electronic copy of the **Completion NCD**, within 5 **Business Days** of **Completion**;

Policy Wording

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

3.1.3. Payment of the **Total Premium** to the **Insurer** prior to **Commencement date and prior to binding of the Policy**. And

3.1.4. **Completion** occurring in accordance with Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** without any waiver or amendments of the **Named Insured's** obligations in Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** unless the **Insurer** has given its prior written consent to such waiver or amendment (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed).

The **Insurer** agrees that it would be unreasonable for it to withhold, condition, or delay its consent to a waiver or amendment under this clause where such waiver or amendment does not impact, or is reasonably unlikely to impact, the **Insurer's** rights or liability under this **Policy**. If the **Insurer's** consent is sought by an **Insured** under this clause in writing, to a waiver of, or amendment to, the parties' obligations in Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement** and the **Insurer**:

3.1.4.(a) Does not respond to the **Insured's** request, in writing, within 5 **Business Days** of receipt of the **Insured's** request, the **Insurer** will be deemed to have granted its consent to the requested waiver or amendment; or

3.1.4.(b) Withholds its consent to the **insured's** request, the **Insurer** must as part of its written notification that it withholds its consent, specify in reasonable detail how the **Insurer** considers the requested waiver or amendment will impact, or is likely to impact, the **Insurer's** rights or liability under this **Policy**.

The **Named Insured** must deliver to the **Insurer** a USB identified as "Project ___ - Data Room" which contains the **Due Diligence Materials** and **Due Diligence Reports**, within 30 **Business Days** of **Completion**.

If any of the conditions in Clauses 0 to 0above are not satisfied within the relevant time stipulated for satisfaction, provided that the **Insurer** has first given the **Named Insured** written notice of the non-fulfilment of the relevant condition and such condition is still not remedied or fully met within another 5 **Business Days** of receiving such notice, the **Insurer** will be entitled to terminate this **Policy** by written notice to the **Named Insured**. If the **Policy** is so terminated, the **Insurer** will:

3.1.5. Have no liability under this **Policy** in respect of any **Loss** or otherwise;

3.1.6. Refund 95% of the **Net Premium** to the **Named Insured**, less the **Legal Fees**, within 30 **Business Days** of the termination of this **Policy** (or, if the **Total Premium** has not been paid in full, the **Named Insured** will be liable to pay the **Insurer** 5% of the **Total Premium**, plus the **Legal Fees**); and

3.1.7. Inform the **Named Insured** in writing of such termination as promptly as reasonably practicable. If the **Completion NCD** contains details of a **Breach** or of any fact, matter, circumstance or event that may constitute a **Breach**, the **Insurer**:

3.1.8. Shall not be entitled to terminate this **Policy** by reason of the failure by the **Named Insured** to satisfy the condition in Clause 0 (and the **Insurer** acknowledges that the delivery of the **Completion NCD** disclosing any such **Breach** or fact, matter, circumstance or event that may constitute a **Breach** shall satisfy the condition in Clause 0); and

Shall not be liable for any **Loss** to the extent arising out of or to the extent it is increased by such **Breach** or such fact, matter, circumstance or event detailed in the **Completion NCD**, except to the extent such **Breach** or fact, matter, circumstance or event also constituted a **Breach** of a **Signing Warranty** or under or in respect of an **Insured Indemnity** given at the date of the **Acquisition Agreement** provided that such **Breach** initially occurred prior to the date of the **Acquisition Agreement** and a **Deal Team Member** only gained **Actual Knowledge** of that **Breach** after the **Commencement Date**.

If **Completion** does not occur for any reason, the **Named Insured** will be entitled to terminate this **Policy** by written notice to the **Insurer**. If the **Policy** is terminated, the **Insurer** will have no liability under this **Policy** in respect of any **Loss** or otherwise and will refund 100% of the **Net Premium** (if paid) to the **Named Insured**, less the **Legal Fees**, within 30 **Business Days** of the termination of the **Policy**.

4. EXCLUSIONS

The **Insurer** shall not be liable to pay any **Loss** to the extent arising out of, in connection with or to the extent it is increased by (or in the case of Clause paid under or required to be paid under):

4.1.1 Any warranty which is marked as "Exclude" in the **Warranty Spreadsheet**;

4.1.2 Any warranty which is marked as "Partial Cover" in the **Warranty Spreadsheet**, to the extent such **Loss** relates to or arises out of that part of the warranty for which cover is not provided as described in the **Warranty Spreadsheet**;

4.1.3 Payable or included under any purchase price adjustment, net working capital or similar adjustment provisions in Schedule ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**;

4.1.4 Any **Breach**, or any matter which could reasonably be expected to constitute a **Breach**, which is **fairly Disclosed** in the:

4.1.4.(a) Acquisition Agreement;

4.1.4.(b) Due Diligence Reports;

4.1.4.(c) Due Diligence Materials; or

4.1.4.(d) Results of public searches of the following registers on the date immediately prior to the date of the **Acquisition Agreement**:

[Any searches to be determined]

4.1.5 Any:

4.1.5.(a) Breach of which any Deal Team Member had Actual Knowledge as at or prior to the Commencement Date; or

4.1.5.(b) **Breach** of which:

4.1.5.(b)A The facts, matters, circumstances or events which caused the **Breach** to exist first occurred prior to **Completion**; and

4.1.5.(b)B Any **Deal Team Member** had **Actual Knowledge** of such **Breach** or facts, matters, circumstances or events at **Completion**,

Provided that nothing in this Clause 0 shall operate to exclude any **Loss** arising (or prohibit an **Insured** from providing a **Claim Notice**) in respect of a **Breach** of a **Signing Warranty** or under or in respect of an **Insured Indemnity** given at the date of the **Acquisition Agreement**, provided that such **Breach** initially occurred prior to the date of the **Acquisition Agreement** and a **Deal Team Member** only gained **Actual Knowledge** of that **Breach** after the **Commencement Date**;

4.1.6. Any **Consequential Loss** (provided that this clause does not prevent recovery of **Loss** by the **Insureds** as contemplated in paragraphs 0 to in the definition of **Consequential Loss**);

4.1.7. Any covenant, projection, estimate, forecast or forward-looking statement, including any reliance by any of the **Insureds** on any forward-looking information or representation, forecast, estimate, projection or prediction as to the future performance of the business of the **Target Group** or otherwise, such as pursuant to Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**;

4.1.8 The non-monetary portion of any injunctive, equitable or non-monetary relief;

4.1.9 Asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls, silica, mixed dust (or any combination thereof and in whatever form or quantity) or underground storage tank at any property or asset used or owned by the **Target Group**;

4.1.10 Any accounts receivable, including any failure to collect accounts receivable;

4.1.11 Any specific indemnity as set forth in Clause ___ of the **Acquisition Agreement**;

4.1.12 Any amounts uninsurable at law, including but not limited to uninsurable fines or penalties;

4.1.13 Any damages which are punitive or exemplary in nature;

Policy Wording

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

- 4.1.14 Any anti-money laundering, anti-bribery, sanctions or corruption;
- 4.1.15 Any facts, matters, circumstances or events disclosed (including any known issues disclosed) in ____ of Schedule __ of the **Acquisition Agreement**;
- 4.1.16 Any bodily injury or death;
- 4.1.17 Any product recall or product liability;
- 4.1.18 Any actual or alleged breach of professional duty, negligent act, error, failure, omission, delay, defect or deficiency in the services performed or the products formulated, sold or supplied by or on behalf of the **Target Group**;
- 4.1.19 Any actual or alleged defect or deficiency in the design, structure, construction, use or the state of repair of any property owned, occupied or used by the **Target Group**;
- 4.1.20 Criminal or civil fines or penalties (other than those matters contemplated by the definition of **Tax**, which are imposed only because of a failure to make a payment of **Tax** on the due date) and except, in each case, to the extent (i) not precluded from being insured by applicable law and (ii) awarded or assessed against the **Insureds** or the **Target Group** in connection with a **Third Party Demand** pursuant to (x) a final settlement consented to in writing by the **Insurer** or (y) a final and non-appealable:
- 4.1.20.(A) Order of a competent governmental or regulatory agency;
- 4.1.20.(B) Judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction; or
- 4.1.20.(C) Binding determination of an arbitrator, arbitration panel or similar adjudicative body;
- 4.1.21 Any **Pollution**;
- 4.1.22 The inability of the **Target Group** to substantiate a transfer pricing policy to the relevant taxation authority or the application of transfer pricing legislation in respect of the **Target Group (Transfer Pricing Exclusion)**;
- 4.1.23 Any tax which is primarily the liability of an entity other than a member of the **Target Group** but which is not referable to supplies, income or profits made by the **Target Group (Secondary Tax Exclusion)**;
- 4.1.24 Any underfunding of any retirement, pension or death entitlements of an employee or contractor or former employee or contractor of a member of the **Target Group (Pension Underfunding Exclusion)**;
- 4.1.25 Any negligent act or omission, defect or deficiency in the provision of services by, or on behalf of, the **Target Group (Professional Indemnity Exclusion)**;
- 4.1.26 Any pre-Completion restructuring of the **Target Group (Internal Restructure Exclusion)**;
- 4.1.27 Any failure by a member of the **Target Group** to pay all applicable employment related **Taxes**, including pay-as-you-go withholding tax, fringe benefits tax, payroll tax, superannuation guarantee charge or other similar employment related **Taxes** imposed by a tax authority (**Employment Taxes Exclusion**);
- 4.1.28 any liability arising out of or relating to any change or clarification in tax law (including judicial interpretation of law), or which results in retrospective application of such tax law; and

If only part of a **Loss** is excluded under this, the **Insurer** shall remain liable for that part of the total **Loss** which is not so excluded.

5. LIMIT, RETENTION, PREMIUM, DE MINIMIS, ETC

Limit of Liability: The **Insurer's** maximum aggregate liability under this **Policy** shall not exceed the **Limit of Liability**. **Defence Costs** are part of, and not in addition to, the **Limit of Liability**. For the avoidance of doubt this Clause 0 does not prevent, restrict or limit the **Insureds** from recovering loss or damage from the **Insurer** as a result of any breach of this **Policy** by the **Insurer** or a breach of the **Insurer's** duty to any **Insured** by the **Insurer**.

Retention: The **Insurer** shall only be liable for the amount of **Loss** (or the aggregate of all individual **Losses**) that is in excess of the **Retention**. The **Retention** (to the extent applicable) is a single aggregate retention and shall

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited, IRDAI Reg No.146
CIN : U66030MH2007PLC177117. Registered & Corporate Office: 1st Floor, HDFC House, 165/166 Backbay Reclamation, H.T.Parekh Marg, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020.

only be eroded by **Loss** for which the **Insurer** would be liable under this **Policy** but for the **Retention**. The **Retention** shall remain uninsured throughout the **Policy Period**. If the amount of **Loss** (or all aggregated **Losses** where erosion of the **Retention** occurs in accordance with Clause 0) is more than the amount of the **Retention**, the **Insurer** shall then be liable to the **Insured** (subject to the terms and conditions of the **Policy**) for all such **Loss** that is in excess of the **Retention**.

The **Retention** under this **Policy** is in place of and not in addition to the aggregate claims threshold specified in Clause __ of the **Acquisition Agreement**, such that the aggregate claims threshold in Clause __ of the **Acquisition Agreement** shall not separately apply to any **Policy Claims**.

Premium: Subject to the terms of this **Policy** or the **Insurance Contracts Act**, including Clauses 0 and 0, the **Total Premium** is fully earned at the **Commencement Date** and is non-refundable.

De Minimis: The **Insurer** will have no liability under this **Policy** in respect of a **Loss** unless the amount of that **Loss** exceeds the **De Minimis**, in which case the full amount of such **Loss** shall be recoverable and not merely the amount which exceeds the **De Minimis** (subject always to the terms and conditions of the **Policy**). Any liability the amount of which does not exceed the **De Minimis** shall be disregarded in calculating the aggregate amount of the **Insurer's** liabilities in respect of **Loss** provided that this limitation shall not limit the **Insureds** from bringing a number of **Policy Claims** which all arise from the same (or substantially the same) set of facts, matters, circumstances or events or originating or underlying cause where individually each **Policy Claim** is for less than the **De Minimis** but in the aggregate they exceed such sum, in which case they will be treated as one **Loss** for the purpose of applying the **De Minimis**.

The **De Minimis** under this **Policy** is not in addition to the per claim threshold specified in Clause __ of the **Acquisition Agreement**, such that the per claim threshold specified in Clause __ of the **Acquisition Agreement** shall not separately apply to any **Policy Claims**.

Action by Insureds against the Seller or other Persons: Subject to the terms of this **Policy**, notwithstanding that the **Insureds** have or may have a right to make a **Claim** against the **Seller** or any other **Person** for a **Breach**, the **Insureds** shall not be required to exercise such right or proceed against the **Seller** or such other **Person** for a **Loss** to be capable of eroding the **Retention**, for the purposes of applying the **De Minimis**, or before making a **Policy Claim**.

Non-financial Loss: Any **Loss** payable by the **Insurer** shall only be in the form of a monetary payment and the **Insurer** shall not be obliged to seek, pursue or satisfy on behalf of the **Insureds** any non-monetary remedies or any injunctive, equitable or non-monetary relief.

No recourse provisions ineffective: Subject to the provisions of this **Policy**, the **Insurer** agrees that:

5.1.1 It underwrites and issues this **Policy** on the basis that the waiver of the **Seller's** liability and other limitations on the **Seller's** liability set forth in the **Limitation Provisions** shall not extinguish, prevent, restrict or limit in any way the right of the **Insureds** to make a **Policy Claim** or recover **Loss** under this **Policy**;

5.1.2 For the purpose of any such recovery or **Policy Claim** by the **Insureds** upon this **Policy** no account shall be taken by the **Insurer** of the **Limitation Provisions** in calculating amounts due and payable by the **Insurer** under this **Policy**; and

5.1.3 Provided that a **Loss** satisfies the requirement of Clause 0 it shall be a **Loss** capable of being recovered under this **Policy** (subject to the terms and conditions of this **Policy**) and, subject to Clause 0, capable of eroding the **Retention**, regardless of whether or not the **Seller** has any liability under the **Acquisition Agreement**.

6. CLAIM NOTICE AND ASSOCIATED PROVISIONS

The **Named Insured** shall deliver a **Claim Notice** to the **Insurer** as soon as reasonably practicable after any **Specified Person** acquires **Actual Knowledge** of:

6.1.1 Any **Breach**, **Third Party Demand** or **Loss**; or

6.1.2 Any fact, matter, circumstance or event under investigation by an **Insured** that is reasonably expected to give rise to a **Breach**, **Third Party Demand** or **Loss**,

UIN: Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy - IRDAN125CP0007V01201920
Customer Service Address: D 301, 3rd Floor, Eastern Business District (Magnet Mall), LBS Marg, Bhandup (West), Mumbai - 400 078. Customer Service No: +91 2262346234/ +91-1206234 6234 | www.hdfcergo.com

Policy Wording

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

Provided that a delay in delivering notice to the **Insurer** as soon as reasonably practicable after a **Specified Person** becomes aware of the relevant matter will not affect the **Insurer's** obligations hereunder unless and to the extent of the monetary equivalent by which such delay actually prejudices the **Insurer's** interests under this **Policy** (subject to the **Insurer** providing evidence of such prejudice to the **Named Insured** if requested and subject to the **Insurance Contracts Act**).

Subject to this Clause 0, the **Insurer** shall not be liable for any **Loss** unless a **Claim Notice** in respect of that **Loss** (or the facts, matters, circumstances or events which give rise to that **Loss**) has been delivered to the **Insurer**:

- 6.1.3 On or before the applicable **Expiration** to which the **Claim Notice** relates; or
- 6.1.4 No later than 10 **Business Days** after the relevant **Expiration** to which the **Claim Notice** relates if the **Named Insured** first became aware of a **Third Party Demand** which is the subject of the matter set out in that **Claim Notice** during the 10 **Business Day** period prior to such relevant **Expiration**.

A deficiency (or alleged deficiency) in the content or delivery of a **Claim Notice** which is received on or before the period required under this Clause 5.1.3 shall not preclude, reduce or otherwise relieve the liability of the **Insurer** for the relevant **Loss** to which the **Claim Notice** relates, except to the extent of the monetary equivalent that the **Loss** would have been avoided or mitigated by delivery of a **Claim Notice** absent such deficiency or alleged deficiency (subject to the **Insurer** providing reasonable evidence of such to the **Named Insured** and subject to the **Insurance Contracts Act**).

CONTENTS OF CLAIM NOTICE: The **Claim Notice** shall be in writing and shall to the extent possible and known to the **Named Insured** include a reasonable description of the facts relating to such matter, including a specific reference to the particular **Insured Warranties and Indemnities** in respect of which a **Breach** is alleged (if known), along with the **insured's** estimate of the amount of the **Loss** arising out of the alleged **Breach** (if known). A **Claim Notice** shall not be invalid by reason of failing to provide all necessary facts and circumstances and other details of the **Breach** or resulting or potential **Loss** in order to enable the **Insurer** to assess the **Breach** or **Loss**.

LOSS SUBSEQUENT TO CLAIM NOTICE: If a **Claim Notice** is delivered to the **Insurer** by the **Named Insured** during the **Policy Period** in accordance with Clause 5.1.3 then any subsequent **Loss** arising out of the facts or circumstances identified in such **Claim Notice** shall be deemed reported at the time such **Claim Notice** was received by the **Insurer**.

INSURER'S RESPONSE: As soon as reasonably practicable after the **Insurer** receives a **Claim Notice**, but in any event no more than 25 **Business Days** after the **Claim Notice** is delivered to the **Insurer** by the **Named Insured**, the **Insurer** shall respond in writing by:

- 6.1.5 Acknowledging or denying cover for the **Loss** claimed or the claimed erosion of the **Retention** (and in the case where the **Insurer** has wholly or partially denied or declined the claimed **Loss** or the claimed erosion of the **Retention**, the **Insurer** shall specify the reasons for such denial or declination); and
- 6.1.6 In the case of a **Claim Notice** of any facts, matters, circumstances or events which could reasonably be expected to give rise to **Loss**, by acknowledging receipt of that **Claim Notice** and recording it as a notification of a circumstance which could reasonably be expected to give rise to a **Policy Claim** or to contribute to the erosion of the **Retention**.

If the **Insurer** is not in a position to reasonably determine whether (or the extent to which) the **Loss** is covered by this **Policy** or the **Retention** is eroded within the period specified in this Clause 0, the **Insurer** shall promptly request in writing such additional information, documents and other cooperation and assistance as it may reasonably require from the **Insureds** (such notice provided with reasonable detail), and following receipt of such information, the time limit in this Clause 0 shall apply from the beginning.

The **Insureds** shall, to the extent reasonably practicable, to the extent within the **Insureds'** control and upon the **Insurer's** reasonable written request, provide the **Insurer** with copies of all relevant correspondence, pleadings (and other documents relevant to any proceedings, proposed settlement, mediation or arbitration) and other documents or information received or issued by the **Insureds** in respect of such **Breach** or **Third**

Party Demand (at the **Insurer's** sole cost and expense) and to the extent possible afford the **Insurer** sufficient time in which to review and comment on such documentation prior to being issued by the **Insureds** – provided, without limitation of Clause 0, the **Insurer** shall cooperate in good faith with the **Insureds** to ensure and preserve the privilege or confidential status of any information shared in connection with this **Policy**.

All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and signed by the party giving it. They shall be served either by hand, by post or by e-mail and shall be deemed served:

- 6.1.7 When delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt);
- 6.1.8 When received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognised overnight courier (receipt requested);
- 6.1.9 When received by the addressee if sent by registered mail (return receipt requested, postage paid); or
- 6.1.10 On the date sent by email of a PDF document (with confirmation transmission), if sent during the normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next **Business Day** if sent after the normal business hours of the recipient, provided, however, that a hard copy shall also be given in accordance with Clauses 6.1.7, 6.1.8 or 6.1.9 above.

In each case, communications to the **Insurer** must be sent to the **Insurer** at the following addresses:

All **Claim Notices** and related correspondence shall be sent to:

Mail: care@hdfcergo.com
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Co. Ltd.
 Corporate Claims Department
 6th Floor, Leela Business Park,
 Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri(E), Mumbai – 400059

All other notices and correspondence required to be given to the **Insurer** under this **Policy** shall be sent to:

Mail: care@hdfcergo.com
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Co. Ltd.
 Corporate Claims Department
 6th Floor, Leela Business Park,
 Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri(E), Mumbai – 400059

Any failure of the **Insureds** to comply with this Clause 5.1.3 shall not relieve the **Insurer** of its obligations under this **Policy** except to the extent of the monetary equivalent by which the **Insurer** is actually adversely affected by such non-compliance (subject to the **Insurer** providing reasonable evidence of such to the **Named Insured** and subject to the **Insurance Contracts Act**).

7. THIRD PARTY DEMANDS

- 7.1 **NO DUTY TO DEFEND.** The **Insurer** does not assume any duty to defend the **Insureds** with respect to any **Third Party Demand** or otherwise.
- 7.2 **CONSENT.** The **Insureds** shall defend and contest any **Third Party Demand** made against them with counsel consented to by the **Insurer** in writing (such consent not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed). The **Insurer** shall have the right, in its sole discretion, but not the obligation, to participate fully with the **Insureds** in the investigation, negotiation, settlement, compromise, making, prosecution, contesting, avoidance, resistance, adjustment, defence and appeal of any **Breach** or **Third Party Demand** that could give rise to **Loss** under this **Policy**. Any such participation by the **Insurer** will be at the **Insurer's** own cost. Subject to Clauses 0 and 7.3, the **Insureds** shall not enter into settlement negotiations or settle, compromise or discharge any such **Breach** or **Third Party Demand** without prior consultation with, and without the prior written consent of, the **Insurer** (such consent not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed).
- 7.3 **TAX PAYMENT.** If an **Insured** (or any of its **Group Entities**) is required to make a payment to a tax authority in connection with a **Breach** ("**Tax Payment**") and the **Insurer** has not provided its consent under Clause 7.1 before 2 **Business Days** prior to the due date for payment, then the **Insureds** (or their **Group Entities**) may make that **Tax Payment** without any adverse effect on their rights against the **Insurer**, provided that the **Tax Payment** is made without any admission by any **Insured** (or its

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

Group Entities) of its, or the **Insurer's**, liability for the relevant amount of **Tax**.

- 7.4 **SETTLEMENT**. Subject to this Clause 7.3, the **Insureds** shall not admit or assume any liability, enter into any settlement agreement, consent or agree to any judgment, or incur any **Defence Costs** without the prior written consent of the **Insurer**, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.

If the **Insurer's** written consent cannot reasonably be obtained before **Defence Costs** are incurred with respect to any **Breach** or **Third Party Demand**, the **Insurer** will give retrospective approval for such **Defence Costs** of up to, in the aggregate, \$150,000.

If all **Insureds** are able to dispose of all **Third Party Demands**, inclusive of **Defence Costs**, for an amount not exceeding 50% of the then remaining **Retention**, then the **Insurer's** consent shall not be required for such disposition.

If the **Insureds** do not consent to a settlement, discharge or compromise of a **Third Party Demand** which is acceptable to the **Insurer** and the third party claimant(s), the **Insureds** will remain entitled to continue to investigate, negotiate, settle, adjust, defend or appeal the **Third Party Demand** however the **Insurer** shall not be liable for any additional **Loss** above (i) the amount of such settlement or compromise which was acceptable to the **Insurer** and the third party claimant(s), and (ii) the **Defence Costs** incurred up to the date such settlement or compromise was acceptable to the **Insurer** and the third party claimant(s).

- 7.5 **DEFENCE COSTS REIMBURSEMENT**. At the written request of the **Named Insured**, the **Insurer** shall reimburse **Defence Costs** in excess of the **Retention**, subject to the terms and conditions of this **Policy** (including the **Limit of Liability**), on a monthly basis prior to the final disposition of a **Third Party Demand**, notwithstanding that the **Breach** or **Third Party Demand** may not have been settled or finally determined. If the **Insurer's** written consent cannot reasonably be obtained before **Defence Costs** are incurred with respect to any **Claim**, the **Insurer** will give retrospective approval for such **Defence Costs** of up to, in the aggregate, \$150,000.

8. ADDITIONAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE INSURED

- 8.1 **MITIGATION**: The **Insureds** shall use all reasonable efforts to mitigate any **Loss** or potential **Loss** after any **Specified Person** has **Actual Knowledge** of any matter that would reasonably be expected to give rise to any **Loss**; provided that the failure of any **Insured** to so mitigate shall only reduce the rights of the **Insureds** to recover for **Loss** under this **Policy** to the extent of the **Loss** that would have been avoided or reduced by such mitigation, and the burden of proving such amount shall be on the **Insurer** and shall not otherwise diminish or delay coverage hereunder; provided, further, that the **Insureds** shall not be required or obligated to seek recovery or recourse from the **Seller** or any other **Person** except as provided in this **Policy**, in connection with the subrogation rights of the **Insurer**.

If the **Insurer** believes that the **Insureds** should take any additional actions in order to comply with their obligations pursuant to this Clause 0, the **Insurer** shall request such actions promptly in writing.

- 8.2 **OTHER INSURANCE**: The **Insureds** shall, and shall procure that their **Group Entities** (including the **Target Group** immediately following **Completion**) shall, to the extent reasonably possible, commercially available and within its/their control following **Completion**, ensure that appropriate insurance cover is maintained for the business operations of the **Target Group**. The **Insurer** shall not be liable for **Loss** to the extent the **Insureds** and their **Group Entities** are entitled to be indemnified and are actually indemnified for such **Loss** under such other insurance policies ("**Indemnity Amount**"), and then only to the extent that such **Indemnity Amount** exceeds the **Insureds'** and their **Group Entities'** reasonable costs of recovery of such **Indemnity Amount** and any **Loss** which the **Insureds** and their **Group Entities** have otherwise retained (whether by reason of the **Retention** or otherwise).
- 8.3 **SUBROGATION** : The **Insureds** shall take all reasonable steps to preserve any indemnification or other rights against any other **Person** for any **Loss** and preserve the **Insurer's** subrogation rights with respect thereto.

- 8.3.1 If the **Insurer** makes any payment to the **Insureds** under this **Policy**, then subject to this Clause the **Insurer** shall be subrogated to (or may require the **Insureds** to assign to the **Insurer**) all of the **Insureds'** and to the extent possible, the **Target Group's**, respective rights of recovery against any **Person** (other than, in each case, any member of the **Target Group** or the **Insureds**) arising out of or relating to the facts, matters, circumstances or events that led to such payment to the extent of the payment received by the **Insureds**.

- 8.3.2 The **Insurer** shall only be entitled to exercise rights of subrogation (or assigned rights of recovery) against the **Seller** in respect of a particular **Loss** if that **Loss** arose in whole or in part out of the **Seller's** fraud (or fraud by any of the directors or officers of that **Seller**), and the **Insurer** shall only be entitled to subrogate against the **Seller**, and then only to the extent of the payment received by the **Insureds** and only in respect of those rights of recovery relating directly to the fraud of that **Seller** or any of its directors or officers (and not of any other **Seller** or other **Person**).

- 8.3.3 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this **Policy** or any right, claim or remedy arising at law, in equity, under statute or otherwise, other than as expressly permitted pursuant to Clause 8.3.2 above the **Insurer** waives any and all rights of subrogation, rights in contribution, and rights acquired by assignment or otherwise which it has or acquires or that accrue to it, against the **Seller**, and any of the directors or officers of the **Seller** (each an "**Excluded Person**").

- 8.3.4 The **Insurer** acknowledges and agrees that for the purposes of determining whether any particular **Excluded Person** has been fraudulent or has knowledge of any fraud for all purposes under this **Policy**, no information or knowledge possessed by any other **Person** (including of any other **Excluded Person**) shall be imputed to that **Excluded Person** or its directors or officers (if applicable) in determining whether such **Excluded Person** (or its directors or officers, if applicable) is fraudulent or has knowledge of any fraud.

- 8.3.5 If the **Insureds** are unable to assign such rights to the **Insurer**, or if the **Insurer** desires, then, instead of assigning such rights to the **Insurer**, the **Insureds** shall allow the **Insurer** to bring suit in their name.

- 8.3.6 Any amounts recovered by the **Insurer** in connection with the exercise of its subrogation or assignment rights shall be applied:

8.3.6.(a) First to reimburse the **Insurer** for any **Loss** paid by the **Insurer** pursuant to this **Policy** and for any reasonable costs or expenses (including administrative and legal costs) incurred in connection with such recovery;

8.3.6.(b) Second to reimburse the **Insureds** for any **Loss** incurred by the **Insureds** not paid by the **Insurer** less any amounts actually recovered (including recoveries from any other insurance policies, third parties or indemnities) or **Tax** benefits realised by any of the **Insureds** or their **Group Entities** in connection with any facts, matters, circumstances or events giving rise to **Loss**; and Then the remainder of such recovered amounts shall be paid to the **Insurer**.

The **Insurer** shall bear all costs incurred in connection with any subrogation efforts or actions taken by the **Insurer**, and the **Insurer** shall promptly reimburse the **Insureds** for any reasonable costs incurred in connection with such subrogation efforts.

CO OPERATION: The **Insureds** shall use all reasonable efforts to provide the **Insurer** with full cooperation and all such information as the **Insurer** may reasonably request. Such cooperation shall include permitting the **Insurer** at the **Insurer's** own cost, subject to reasonable advance notice, to examine, photocopy and/or take extracts from the books, records, data, files and information of the **Insureds** and their respective **Group Entities**, and to have reasonable access to the **Insureds'** and their **Group Entities'** representatives for interviews and examination under oath during normal business hours and at reasonable locations. The **Insureds** shall use all reasonable and good faith efforts to keep the **Insurer** informed of proposed meetings with the **Seller** or any other third parties in connection with any **Loss** or potential **Loss** and allow the **Insurer** or its representatives to attend such meetings. The **Insurer** shall have the right, but not the obligation, to participate fully in the investigation, negotiation, settlement, compromise, making, prosecution, contesting, avoidance,

Policy Wording

Warranty and Indemnity Insurance Policy (Buyer's Side)

resistance, adjustment, defence or appeal of any **Breach** or **Third Party Demand**.

As part of the requirement for cooperation, the **Insureds** must inform the **Insurer** of any amounts actually recovered (including recoveries from any other insurance policies, third parties or indemnities) or **Tax** benefits realised by any of the **Insureds** or their **Group Entities** in connection with any facts, matters, circumstances or events giving rise to **Loss**, within 10 **Business Days** of such amount being actually recovered or such **Tax** benefit being realised.

8.4 **PRIVILEGE:** If, in relation to (including the investigation of) a **Breach**, **Third Party Demand**, **Policy Claim** or **Loss**, any information, document or material requested by the **Insurer**, or to be provided to the **Insurer**, is subject to a claim for 'legal professional privilege' or 'client legal privilege' or 'without prejudice privilege' ("**Privileged Material**"), or its provision would waive a claim for privilege in relation to any **Privileged Material**, the **Insureds** are not required to disclose or give (to the extent they have an obligation to disclose or give) such information, document or material unless:

8.4.1 The **Insurer** provides such undertakings and assurances around the use, disclosure and confidentiality of any such information, documents or material as the **Insureds** may require (acting reasonably) to preserve privilege, including undertakings not to do any act or omit to do any act which might cause confidentiality or privilege in the information, document or material to be lost without the prior written consent of the **Insureds**; or

8.4.2 The **Insureds** (acting reasonably) confirm to the **Insurer** that the **Privileged Material** is subject to common interest privilege as between the **Insurer** and the **Insureds**.

8.5 Notwithstanding the above, the **Insureds** are not required to disclose or give to the **Insurer** any **Privileged Material** which comments on or relates to the **Insureds'** rights against, or obligations to, the **Insurer** under this **Policy** or otherwise if the **Insureds**, acting reasonably, consider that the provision of the **Privileged Material** to the **Insurer** is likely to cause confidentiality or privilege in the **Privileged Material** to be lost notwithstanding compliance with Clause 8.4.1 or 8.4.2 above.

8.6 **MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS:** Until the later of 90 days after **Expiration** and the final resolution of all **Policy Claims** or disputes relating to this **Policy**, the **Insureds** shall, and shall to the extent within their control use all reasonable efforts to cause their respective **Group Entities** to, maintain documentation related to the negotiation of the **Acquisition Agreement** and due diligence conducted in connection with the **Acquisition Agreement** and the transaction(s) contemplated thereby.

8.7 **ACQUISITION AGREEMENT:** Following the **Commencement Date**, the **Acquisition Agreement** shall not be amended or assigned nor shall the **Insureds** give or accept any consent or waiver under it without obtaining in each case the prior written consent of the **Insurer** (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed). The **Insurer** agrees that it would be unreasonable for it to withhold, condition or delay its consent to an amendment, assignment, consent or waiver where such waiver, assignment, consent or amendment does not adversely impact, or is reasonably unlikely to adversely impact, the **Insurer's** rights or liability under this **Policy**.

The **Insureds** may assign (or consent to the assignment of) all or part of the **Acquisition Agreement** to any **Group Entity** of the **Insureds** without the consent of the **Insurer** but will provide written notification to the **Insurer** of any such assignment.

8.8 **REIMBURSEMENT:** The **Insureds** shall reimburse the **Insurer** for any amount paid by the **Insurer** under this **Policy**:

8.8.1 If it is determined that such paid amount did not constitute **Loss** or was an amount for which the **Insurer** was not liable to indemnify the **Insureds**; or

8.8.2 To the extent any **Insured** receives or realises, directly or indirectly, any amounts from any insurance, indemnification or other source that reduces the amount of covered **Loss** actually suffered by the **Insureds**.

Any such reimbursement shall be made within 30 days after such determination or recovery. The amount of such reimbursement shall be net of any increase in premiums and reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the **Insureds** in connection with obtaining any such amount.

The **Limit of Liability** shall be reinstated immediately with respect to any such reimbursement received by the **Insurer**.

8.9 **FAILURE TO COMPLY:** Any failure to comply with this Clause 0 shall not relieve the **Insurer** of its obligations under this **Policy**, except to the extent of the monetary equivalent by which the **Insurer** is actually adversely affected thereby (subject to the **Insurer** providing reasonable evidence of such adverse effect to the **Insureds**).

9. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

9.1 No party to this **Policy** shall have the benefit of any presumption regarding the interpretation or construction of this **Policy** based on which party drafted it.

9.2 By accepting this **Policy**, the **Named Insured** represents and warrants to the **Insurer** that:

9.2.1. Each of the **Additional Insureds** has agreed to be bound by any and all actions taken by the **Named Insured** on its behalf; and

9.2.2. The **Insurer** shall be entitled to rely exclusively upon any written notice given or action taken by the **Named Insured** and that the **Insurer** shall not be liable in any manner for any action taken or not taken in reliance upon any notice given or action taken by the **Named Insured**.

10. GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 **LOSS PAYMENT:** Any **Loss** paid by the **Insurer** pursuant to this **Policy** may be paid to the **Named Insured** as representative of all the **Insureds** or to such other **Person** as the **Named Insured** then instructs the **Insurer** in writing.

10.2 **ASSIGNMENT:** This **Policy** and any rights and obligations hereunder may not be assigned or transferred by the **Insureds** without the prior written consent of the **Insurer** (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed). Notwithstanding the immediately preceding sentence, without the consent of the **Insurer**, this **Policy** may be assigned by the **Named Insured** to:

10.2.1. Any **Group Entity** of the **Insureds**;

10.2.2. A subsequent purchaser of 50% or more of the voting interest of the issued shares of any **Insured** or all, or substantially all, of the business or assets which are acquired pursuant to the **Acquisition Agreement** (whether by merger, acquisition, reorganisation or sale of all or substantially all assets); or

10.2.3. A **Financier**, provided that the **Named Insured** has delivered a notice of assignment, in the form set out in Exhibit G to the **Insurer**,

Provided that no such assignment shall be effective if it would create multiple **Policy Claims** or multiple payees for the same **Policy Claim**.

The **Insurer** may assign, without the consent of the **Insureds**, any of its rights or interests or transfer its obligations under this **Policy** to another insurer provided that such insurer's financial strength rating (as rated by Moody's or Standard & Poor's) is equal to or better than that of the **Insurer** at the time of such assignment. The **Insurer** must provide notice of such assignment to the **Named Insured**.

10.3 **ENTIRE AGREEMENT:** This **Policy** constitutes the entire agreement between the **Insurer** and the **Insureds** concerning the subject matter of this **Policy**. This **Policy** supersedes any prior oral or written discussions, agreements or communications between or on behalf of the **Insurer** and the **Insureds** concerning the subject matter of this **Policy**. This **Policy** may only be amended, modified or supplemented, in whole or in part, by a duly authorised agreement in writing executed by the **Named Insured** and the **Insurer**.

10.4 **ECONOMIC SANCTIONS:** The **Insurer** shall not be deemed to provide cover and shall not be liable to pay any **Policy Claim** or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such liability or provision of such benefit would expose the **Insurer** to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the European Union, United Kingdom, United States of America, Australia and/or any other applicable national economic or trade sanction law or regulations.

10.5 **HEADINGS AND INTERPRETATION:**The section headings contained in this **Policy** are solely for convenience and form no part of the **Policy** and shall not be used in the interpretation of the terms of coverage hereunder.

The words "include", "includes", or "including" when used in this **Policy** shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation".

The term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or".

The words "hereof", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this **Policy** shall refer to this **Policy** as a whole and not any particular provision of this **Policy**.

A reference to the singular includes the plural, and vice versa.

Where there are two or more **Persons** bound or to be bound, an agreement or obligation binds those **Persons** severally and any two or more of them jointly.

10.6 **EXCHANGE RATE:**In determining the amount of any **Loss** which is not assessed or agreed to in Australian dollars, such **Loss** shall be converted into Australian dollars at the spot rate of exchange (the completion mid-point) for the relevant currency as published in the Australian Financial Review on the date such **Loss** is agreed to by the **Insurer** and **Named Insured** or determined by a final judgment by a competent court or arbitration panel.If such information is not so published by the Australian Financial Review, then such information shall be determined from a source reasonably acceptable to each of the **Named Insured** and the **Insurer**.For the avoidance of doubt, any change in the rate of exchange between the Australian dollar and any other currency in which the amount of a **Loss** was originally assessed after the date that such **Loss** is agreed to by the **Insurer** and **Named Insured** or determined (as set out more fully in the definition of **Loss** in the **Policy**) will not affect the amount of **Loss** which is payable to the **Insureds** in Australian dollars.

10.7 **COUNTERPARTS:** This **Policy** may be executed and delivered by the parties hereto in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same **Policy**. A signed copy of this **Policy** delivered by email or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original for all purposes.

10.8 **INVALIDITY:**If any aspect of any provision of this **Policy** is or becomes illegal, unenforceable or invalid in any other respect, the legality, enforceability and validity of any other provision will not be affected in any way.

10.9 **CONFIDENTIALITY:** Each party must keep the existence and terms of this **Policy** confidential and must keep the details of any dispute relating to this **Policy** confidential.This **Policy** must not be disclosed to any third party, other than the **Seller** and any **Financier**, except:

- 10.9.1. Where required to do so by law or by a regulatory authority;
- 10.9.2. To the extent required to support a claim or defence in liquidation or arbitration between the **Insurer** and the **Insureds**; or
- 10.9.3. As otherwise agreed by the parties in writing.

This clause shall survive termination of the **Policy**.

10.10 **TERMINATION:** Subject always to the terms of the **Policy** and the **Insurance Contracts Act**, this **Policy** is non-cancellable.

10.11 **CHANGES OF LAW:** The **Insurer** agrees that any change or amendment of any laws or regulations which affect the **Insured Warranties and Indemnities** will not affect its obligations under this **Policy**, provided there is no increase in the **Insurer's** liability under this **Policy** as a result of such change or amendment.

11. GOVERNING LAW AND ARBITRATION

11.1 **ARBITRATION:** All disputes between the **Insurer** and the **Insureds** which may arise under or in connection with this **Policy** shall be submitted to binding arbitration according to the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. .The panel shall be either a single arbitrator that both parties agree to appoint or a panel of three arbitrators with each party selecting an arbitrator and the arbitrators agreeing upon a third. Arbitration shall take place in Mumbai, India.

11.2 **GOVERNING LAW:** The construction, validity and performance of this **Policy** shall be interpreted under the laws of the Republic of India, without reference to conflict-of-law principles that would require or allow the application of the law of any other jurisdiction. For the purposes of this **Policy**, the **Acquisition Agreement** shall be interpreted under the laws of the jurisdiction chosen therein. Where no jurisdiction is chosen, the **Acquisition Agreement** shall be interpreted by the laws of the Republic of India, without reference to conflict-of-law principles that would require or allow the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

12. Fraud Warning:

This policy shall be voidable at the option of the HDFC ERGO in the event of mis-representation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material particulars by the Applicant. Any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud the insurance company or any other person, files a proposal for insurance containing any false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, Information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which will render the policy voidable at the sole discretion of the insurance company and result in a denial of insurance benefits.